

No. 17-2473

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE THIRD  
CIRCUIT**

---

**Kristen Giovanni, et al,**

**Appellants**

**v.**

**United States Department of the Navy**

**Appellee**

---

On Appeal from the Order of the District Court of the Eastern District of  
Pennsylvania, Civil Action No. 16-04873 (Honorable J. Pappert)

---

**Delaware Riverkeeper Network and the Delaware Riverkeeper Maya  
van Rossum's Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Appellants Kristen  
Giovanni et al.**

---

**Deanna Kaplan Tanner  
Pa. Bar Id: 60258  
Senior Staff Attorney  
Delaware Riverkeeper Network  
925 Canal Street,  
Suite 3701 (7<sup>th</sup> Floor)  
Bristol, PA 19007**

**Table of Contents**

- I. Interest And Identity of Amicus Curiae and Consent of the Parties...1**
- II. Concise Statement of the Case.....3**
- III. Summary Argument.....5**
- IV. Argument.....7**
  - A. The District Court Made a Premature Evidentiary Decision Without Proper Factual Analysis and Disregarded the Usual Deference Accorded to the Plaintiffs’ Factual Pleading.....7
  - B. Background Analysis of the Hazard of PFC Contamination of Drinking Water and Pennsylvania Law on Medical Monitoring as a Necessary and Important Remedy to Offer Exposed Citizens.....8
    - 1. PFCs, at Even Low Levels, Present a Serious Hazard to Health such that a Health Risk Assessment is Reasonable Relief and Evidence Regarding the Requested Relief Should Have Been Taken By the Court .....9
    - 2. A Health Effect Study and Medical Monitoring are Response Costs that the Pennsylvania Legislature Sought to Allow an Injured Citizen to Collect under HSCA and are not precluded by CERCLA.....12
    - 3. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court elected to allow a HSCA Claim for Medical Monitoring Because It Recognized the Great Importance of this Remedy for Citizens.....18
  - C. Health Risk Assessment and Medical Monitoring are not a Challenge to the Ongoing CERCLA Remediation.....20
- V. Conclusion.....25**

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Beck v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</u> 62 F.3d 1240 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)	24
<u>Black v. Metso Paper USA, Inc.</u> , 240 F.R.D. 155 (M.D. Pa. 2006)	16
<u>Boarhead Corp. v. Erickson</u> , 923 F.2d 1011 (3d. Cir. 1991)	6, 21
<u>Bolin v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</u> , 759 F. Supp. 692 (D. Kansas 1991)	15
<u>Boggs v. Divested Atomic Corp.</u> , 1997 WL 33377790 (S.D. Ohio 1997)	18
<u>Browning v. Flexsteel Industries, Inc.</u> , 959 F.Supp.2d 1134 (N.D. Ind. 2014)	8
<u>Clinton County Commisioners v. US E.P.A.</u> , 116 F.3d 1018 (3d Cir.1997)	13
<u>Daigle v. Shell Oil Co.</u> , 972 F.2d 1527 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992)	14
<u>Diess v. PennDot</u> , 935 A.2d 895 (Commw. Ct. 2007)	16
<u>Durfey v. E.I. Dupont DeNemours Company</u> , 59 F.3d 121 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)	23
<u>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. U.S.</u> , 750 F.3d 863 (C.A. D.C. 2014)	22, 23
<u>Fiorentino v. Cabot Oil &amp; Gas</u> , 750 F.Supp.2d 506 (M.D. Pa. 2010)	16

<u>General Elec. Environmental Services Inc. v. Envirotech Corp.,</u> 763 F.Supp. 113 (M.D. Pa., 1991)	15
<u>Gould Electronics Inc. v. U.S.,</u> 220 F.3d 169, 178 (3d Cir. 2000)	7
<u>Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.,</u> 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993)	19, 20
<u>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation,</u> 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir.1997)	7
<u>Lutz v. Chromatex, Inc.,</u> 718 F. Supp. 413 (M.D. Pa. 1989)	14
<u>Manor Care, Inc. v. Yaskin,</u> 950 F.2d 122 (3d Cir 1991)	13
<u>Mayor and Council of Borough of Rockaway v Klockner &amp; Klockner,</u> 811 F.Supp. 1039 (D.N.J. 1993)	24
<u>Murray v. Bath Iron Works Corp.,</u> 867 F.Supp. 33 (D.Me. 1994)	14
<u>Patrick v. FirstEnergy Corporation,</u> 2014 WL 1318017 (W.D. Pa 2014)	17
<u>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,</u> 151 F.3d 610 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)	13
<u>Price v. United States Navy,</u> 818 F.Supp. 1322 (S.D. Cal. 1992)	15
<u>Redland Soccer Club Inc. v. Dep't of the Army,</u> 801 F.Supp.1432 (M.D. Pa. 1992)	15
<u>Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Department of Army of U.S.,</u> 55 F.3d 827 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1995)	15

<u>Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Department of Army of U.S.,</u> 695 A.2d 137 (Pa. 1997)	16, 19
<u>Schmidt v. Skolas,</u> 770 F.3d 241 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir 2014)	10
<u>Stepp. v. Monsanto Research Corp.,</u> 1993 WL 1367349 (S.D. Ohio 1993)	24
<u>Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Greenlease Holding Co.,</u> 35 F.Supp.3d 698 (W.D. Pa. 2014)	18
<u>Yslava v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,</u> 845 F.Supp. 705 (D. Ariz 1993)	15, 23
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 9604	4, 14
42 U.S.C. §9613	20, 21, 22, 24
42 U.S.C. §9614	18
42 USCA § 9652	13
<b>Pennsylvania Statutes</b>	
35 P.S. § 6020.102	16
35 P.S. §6020.702	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Environmental Protection Agency, Superfund Site, “Willow Grove Naval Air and Air Station, Horsham, PA”	4

<https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/csitinfo.cfm?id=0303820&msspp=med>

Department of Environmental Protection, “PFOA and PFOS”

10

<http://files.dep.state.pa.us/Water/DrinkingWater/Perfluorinated%20Chemicals/PFC%20Info%20Sheet.pdf>

Department of Environmental Protection, Public Participation,  
DRN’s EQB Rule-Making Petition:  
Maximum Contaminant Level PFOA Petition

10, 11
